

POCSO Case No. 16/2020.

Order No. 02, dt. 13.08.2020 :-

Ld. P.P is present. Sole accused person is produced from J/C through audio-video linkage. He files a bail petition along with fresh power. Today is fixed for evidence of CSW. 1 and 2. But no witness is present. Ld. P.P files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. Perused the petition. Considered. Considering the ground prayer is allowed. S.R of CSW.1 received being properly served but she did not appear. Issue BWA of Rs.500/- against CSW.1.

At this stage, the bail petition filed by accused is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered. It is stated that accused is innocent. It is also stated that accused has fixed place of residence and if he is enlarged on bail, he will not flee away. On this ground accused prayed for bail.

Ld. P.P raised objection.

On perusal of record, I find that it has been alleged that accused committed aggravated penetrative sexual assault upon minor victim for which she became pregnant. Offence is serious in nature and evidence of victim is yet to be recorded. So, at this state, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Prayer for bail is rejected. Accused is remanded to J/C.

To 14.09.20 for production, evidence of CSW.2 and E.R of BWA of CSW.1.

Issue summons.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.

